

Dangerous Goods Regulation Amendment

Subordinate Law 1999 No 20

The Australian Capital Territory Executive makes the following regulations under the *Dangerous Goods Act 1984*.

Dated 28 August 1999.

BRENDAN SMYTH Minister

GARY HUMPHRIES
Minister



Dangerous Goods Regulation Amendment

Subordinate Law 1999 No 20

made under the

Dangerous Goods Act 1984

CONTENTS

Regulation		Page
1	Commencement	1
2	Regulations amended	1
	SCHEDULE	
	AMENDMENTS OF DANGEROUS GOODS REGULATION	

1 Commencement

These regulations commence on the day they are notified in the *Gazette*.

2 Regulations amended

The *Dangerous Goods Regulation 1978* of New South Wales in its application in the Territory is amended as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

(See reg 2)

AMENDMENTS OF DANGEROUS GOODS REGULATION

Clause 5—

Repeal the clause.

Subclauses 43 (5) and (6)—

Omit "Subject to subclause (7), where", substitute "If".

Subclause 43 (7)—

Omit the subclause.

Subclause 52 (2)—

Omit the subclause, substitute the following:

"(2) The chief inspector may refuse to issue a shotfirer's permit if he or she is satisfied that a ground on which a permit may be revoked under paragraph 21 (1) (a) or (b) of the *Occupational Health and Safety Regulations 1991* applies to the applicant.".

Subclause 53 (2)—

Omit the subclause, substitute the following:

"(2) The chief inspector may refuse to issue a collector's permit if he or she is satisfied that a ground on which a permit may be revoked under paragraph 21 (1) (a) or (b) of the *Occupational Health and Safety Regulations 1991* applies to the applicant.".

Paragraph 56 (2) (c)—

Omit the paragraph.

SCHEDULE—continued

Subclauses 56 (4) and (5)—

Omit the subclauses, substitute the following subclause:

"(4) A person does not produce evidence, in the form of a document, to another person in accordance with this clause unless he or she allows that other person to read, make a copy of or take extracts from the document.".

Division 4 of Part 4—

Repeal the Division.

Paragraph 93 (2) (a)—

Omit "or a permit under Division 4 of Part IV".

Subparagraph 93 (2) (e) (ii)—

Omit "or a permit under Division 4 of Part IV".

Subclause 373 (1)—

Omit all the words from and including "or the Chief Inspector".

Clause 373—

Omit the clause.

Paragraphs 374 (1) (i) and (j)—

Omit the paragraphs.

Subclause 374 (2)—

Omit the subclause, substitute the following subclause:

"(2) A notice under subclause 29 (3) or subclause (1) shall be in accordance with the requirements of the code of practice in force under subsection 25B (1) of the *Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1989*."

Dangerous Goods No 20, 1999

Endnotes

Regulations amended

Republished as in force on 31 January 1996. See also Acts 1998 Nos 16 and 36; SL 1999 No 7.

Notification

2 Notified in the *Gazette* on 30 September 1999.

© Australian Capital Territory 1999